
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Veronica MacMillan, Committee Services 

Email: veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk   

Tel: 0131 529 4283  

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 22 January 2020 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   None. 

 

 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   None. 

 

 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Choices for City Plan 2030 – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

7 - 98 

7. Planning Policy 



 

Planning Committee - 22 January 2020 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.1   None.  

8. Planning Process 

8.1   None.  

9. Planning Performance 

9.1   None.   

10. Conservation 

10.1   None. 

 

 

11. Motions 

11.1   None. 

 

 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Neil Gardiner (Convener), Councillor Maureen Child (Vice-

Convener), Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Mary Campbell, Councillor George 

Gordon, Councillor Joan Griffiths, Councillor Max Mitchell, Councillor Joanna Mowat, 

Councillor Hal Osler, Councillor Rob Munn and Councillor Cameron Rose 

 

Information about the Planning Committee 

The Planning Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is appointed by the City of 

Edinburgh Council.  The Planning Committee usually meets in 
[...]
e records 

available to the public. 

 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

mailto:veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Planning Committee - 22 January 2020 Page 5 of 5 

 

 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 22 January 2020 

Choices for City Plan 2030 

Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

All 
1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 18, 26 

1. Recommendations

1.1      It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 approves the attached main issues report document Choices for City Plan 

2030 (Appendix 1) for publication and consultation; 

1.1.2 delegates to the Programme Director City Plan the authority to make final 

design, layout and minor editorial changes to the consultation document; 

1.1.3 notes that the Choices for City Plan 2030 is supported by the background 

documents listed below; 

1.1.4 notes that information on the statutory consultation process is set out in the 

updated Development Plan Scheme (DPS) (Appendix 2); and 

1.1.5 agrees that the report be referred to the Transport and Environment 

Committee for noting. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan  

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Choices for City Plan 2030 

2.    Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Committee’s approval of the main consultation 

document for the preparation of a new Local Development Plan (LDP), City Plan 

2030.  The consultation document, Choices for City Plan 2030, is the statutory main 

issues report as required by the relevant legislation. 

 

3.    Background 

3.1 Local authorities have to prepare LDPs for their areas and keep them up to date. The 

Council adopted its first LDP in November 2016. The replacement LDP is to be called 

City Plan 2030.  

3.2 The City Plan 2030 project commenced in 2018.  At its meeting of 30 May 2018 the 

Planning Committee received a which set out an overview of the project.  

3.3 The report set out the overall objectives for the project, including alignment with the 

wider strategic context for the Council and its partners. There are several other 

projects and strategies being progressed or implemented in parallel with the City 

Plan 2030. Project work since May 2018 has sought to ensure that these projects 

inform and are informed by City Plan 2030.  

3.4 It also identified some of the main requirements and constraints on the project. These 

include statutory requirements, which must be met if the Council is to adopt City Plan 

2030 and avoid a successful legal challenge.    

3.5 It is important that all stakeholders, including individual members of the public and 

community groups, have opportunities to influence the content of a LDP.  There are 

several stages in the preparation process when people can make statutory written 

representations to the Council.  The first of these is the present stage Choices for 

City Plan 2030. 

  

Page 8

http://www.edinburgh.gov.
[...]
y must meet our ambitions to be 
a  sustainable  city  with  the  right  types  and  quality  of  new  homes  and 
neighbourhoods, in the right locations, with the right infrastructure. We need to 
support businesses and promote innovation, learning and culture.  

To do this, by 2030 we want Edinburgh to be: 

 A sustainable city which supports everyone’s physical and mental wellbeing 
 A city where you don’t need to own a car to move around  
 A city in which everyone lives in a home which they can afford, and  
 A city where everyone shares in its economic success. 

To help us achieve this we are consulting on our next local development plan – 
City Plan 2030.  

P
age 18



 

4 
 

What is a local development plan?   
A Local Development Plan (LDP) sets out policies and proposals to manage where 
development should take place. It sets out the best locations for new homes and 
businesses,  protects places of  historic  and environmental  value  and  identifies 
where new or improved facilities, such as public transport, schools and parks will 
be provided.  

The plan also contains policies used to determine applications for developments.  

 

Why are we consulting? 
Our current Edinburgh Local Development Plan was adopted in 2016.  

Local Development Plans are reviewed on a 5‐year basis. Our next plan will be 
adopted in 2021.  

When we want to make changes to a Local Development Plan, the first stage is 
to consult on these through a ‘main issues report’. Our next plan will be called 
City Plan 2030. Choices for City Plan 2030 is our main issues report.  
 

 

When we prepare a new local development plan we are not starting from 
scratch as many of the policies in our existing plan are working well. Local 
development plan policies and sites not mentioned in this document are not 
subject to consultation and most will be carried forward into City Plan 2030. 

 

 

 

 

How to use this document  
There are several changes we wish to make to our current p
[...]
ors and ward councillors and 6 community workshops. 

•  Children and Young People Engagement Programme, including 9 Place Standard
workshops in schools. 

•  Topic stakeholder discussion events, focusing on key land use issues including 
office and industry development, housing, visitor accommodation and shopping 
and leisure. 

•  Use of social media to build awareness and interest in the project. 

•  Engagement and consultation on closely-linked projects such as City Centre 

 

Transformation. 

Choices for City Plan 2030 Consultation 
The main issues report is the key consultation opportunity in the City Plan 2030 
project. Our main issues report is called ‘Choices for City Plan 2030’. It will set out 
the main choices for the new plan, including the Council’s preferred options for 
change and other reasonable alternatives.  

We will be consulting on these choices using the Council’s online Consultation 
Hub. Support will be provided to those who do not have access to online 
services. 

8 

Page 94



Development Plan Scheme  January 2020

 

The following activities will be used to raise awareness and encourage people to 
have their say: 
•  Launch of consultation document and questions on Consultation Hub. 

•  Publicity to raise awareness of consultation. 

•  Notification to those groups and individuals on the project mailing list telling
them how to comment. 

•  Staffed exhibitions in public places to raise awareness. 

•  Drop-in sessions to allow opportunity to find out more about consultation 
proposals. 

How Consultation will help us shape City Plan 2030 
Your choices in the main issues consultation will be used to help decide what 
should be in the next stage – the Proposed Plan. 

The Proposed Plan is due to be reported to Planning Committee in August 
2020. It will be accompanied by a summary explaining how the main issues 
consultation responses have been taken into account. 

The Proposed Plan will then be published for a 6 week period in whi
[...]
9 
March 

1pm to 8.30pm St Bride’s Centre Drop-in & City Mobility 

Public promotion 
– pop-up displays 
in key locations 
with planning 
staff. Members 
of the public can 
find out about the 
consultation, what 
it’s about and how to 
take part. 

Drop-in sessions 
- open to all who 
are interested in 
the Choices for City 
Plan 2030. All are 
welcome to drop-in 
look through the 
documents and have 
a chat with planning 
staff on what is 
proposed through 
Choices. 

Page 96



Development Plan Scheme  January 2020

11 

SCH
O
O
L

 

 

    

 

   

 
 

 

The Proposed Plan is due to be reported to Planning Committee in August 
2020. It will be accompanied by a summary explaining how the main issues 
consultation responses have been taken into account. 

The Proposed Plan will then be published for a 6 week period in which 
representations can be made. These can support the Proposed Plan, or seek 
changes to it.  These will then be considered, first by the Council then by a 
Scottish Government reporter in an examination. The examination report can 
make recommendations for changes to the plan. 

HOW TO STAY INFORMED 
Follow us: 

Twitter:@planningedin 

Blog: planningedinburgh.com 

View the project webpage at: www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cityplan2030 

To find out more about engagement in the City Plan 2030 project or add yourself 
to the mailing list: 

cityplan2030@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Questions about the content of the current local development plan: 
localdevelopmentplan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Contact us by post 

City Plan team, 

Waverley Court (G3), 

4 East Market Street, 

Edinburgh EH3 8BG 

You can request more copies of this leaflet by calling 0131 529 4692 Page 97

www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cityplan2030
https://planningedinburgh.com


  

 

SCH
O
O
L

Development Plan Scheme 
January 2020   

You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print 
and various computer formats if you ask us. Please contact 
Interpretation and Translation Service (ITS) on 0131

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 22 January 2020 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Booth, Mary Campbell, Child, Dixon (substituting 
for Councillor Gordon), Griffiths, McLellan (substituting for Councillor Rose), 
Mitchell, Mowat, Munn and Osler. 

 

1. Choices for City Plan 2030 

At its meeting of the 30 May 2018 the Planning Committee had considered a report 
setting out the overall objectives for the City Plan 2030 project including alignment 
with the wider strategic context for the Council and its partners. 

The consultation document for the preparation of a new Local Development Plan 
(LDP) City Plan 2030 was submitted for approval. 

Decision 

1) To approve the main issues document Choices for City Plan 2030 for 
publication and consultation as set out in Appendix 1 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place. 

2) To delegate authority to the Programme Director City Plan to make final design, 
layout and minor editorial changes to the consultation document. 

3) To note that the Choices for City Plan 2030 was supported by the background 
documents listed. 

 4) To note that information on the statutory consultation process was set out in the 
updated Development Plan Scheme (DPS) as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

5) To refer the report to the Transport and Environment Committee for noting. 

6) To agree that the Executive Director of Place should engage with as many 
stakeholders, organisations and groups as possible throughout the 



Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020  

 

consultation, including secondary schools and disability organisations and with 
Councillor Gordon as the Equalities lead regarding organisations and groups 
that could be approached. 

7) To agree that the Executive Director of Place would ensure that the 
Development Plan Scheme was visible in the Choices for City Plan document. 

8) To amend the wording of Choice 8 on cycling routes in the City Plan Document 
to state that throughout the consultation process the list of cycling routes could 
be added to. 

9) To agree that the Executive Director of Place would consider the best way of 
receiving maps from consultees. 

(References – Planning Committee 30 May 2018 (item 8); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted) 

 
 


	1.	Choices for City Plan 2030

